OR IG I NAL I N STR UCTION S /TRAN S LATION OF OR IG I NAL I N STR UCTION S
R EAD AN D U N D E R STAN D TH I S MAN UAL PR IOR TO OPE RATI NG OR S E RVICI NG TH I S
PROD UCT
Flexible Impeller Pump
F5B-19 12/24 V DC
I B-403 R06 (03/2018)
I  N  STRUCTION MAN  UAL

- Protection against ignition of surrounding
flammable gases).
Type designation
Type Part No.
F5B-19, BSP (-1907, NPTF) 12 V 10-24188-1 (-4)
F5B-19, BSP (-1907, NPTF) 24 V 10-24188-2 (-5)
Pressure and capacity data
(based on water at 20°C and at full voltage of
the motor)
Bar kPa l/min Ampere draw
(USGPM) 12 V 24 V
0 0 55.0 (14.5) 23.2 A 11.9 A
0,1 10 53.0 (14.0) 23.8 A 12.2 A
0,3 30 49.4 (13.1) 24.2 A 12.8 A
0,6 60 39.9 (10.5) 25.1 A 13.3 A
0,9 90 30.1 (8.0) 26.2 A 14.0 A
1,2 120 19.3 (5.1) 29.0 A 14.7 A
1,5 150 9.3 (2.5) 29.8 A 15.3 A
Fuse required 50 A 25 A
Installation recommendations
Installation
Pump may be mounted in any position
without loss of efficiency; however, it is sug-
gested that the pump head be down
if vertical mounting is desired. Mount motor
as close as possible to power source to ob-
tain full voltage. Do not use lower fuses than
those suggested. Note: Before installation
with electrical control systems, check that
equipment to be used is of sufficient rated
capacity to accept ampere draw of motor.
Low voltage will cause motor to overheat.
Electrical installation
The pump must be installed in accordance
with ISO 10133 (Boats-electrical system–
Extra-low voltage installations for direct
current, DC). The pump must be equipped
with a separate fuse that acts as an overload
circuitbreaker to protect the motor in the
event of e.g. blocked rotation. The fuse must
be of ignition-protected type.
Incorrect fuse size can lead to fire risk.
The motor’s terminals and wiring connections
must be incapsulated in the enclosed rubber
covers. See the figure.
> English
The motor’s terminals have no pre-defined
polarity. The postive and negative leads may
be connected to either terminal.
If the pump is to be connected with a se-
parate grounded cable then the cable is to
be yellow and green in color and connected
to the foot of the pump. The negative lead
should be black.
Choose your cable dimensions according to
cable length as listed in the table.
NB! On installation electrical components
and eventual control systems must be dimen-
sioned for the motor’s power consumption.
Underdimensioned components can cause
excessive heating and fires.
Switches, relays and fuses must be of
ignition-protected  type.
Wiring scheme
1 Terminal fuse
2 Switch or circuit breaker
3 Pump
A Max 0.2 m
B Red
C Black
D Green/yellow
Electrical installation must be according to
ISO 10133.